Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Endpoint Late-Stage Fund, L.P.	08/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SeQual Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	11436 Sorrento Valley Road
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

500343642

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4925464
Patent Number:	5268021
Patent Number:	5730778
Patent Number:	6681764
Patent Number:	6651658
Patent Number:	6629525
Patent Number:	5114441
Patent Number:	5366541
Patent Number:	5979440
Patent Number:	6311719
Patent Number:	6457485
Patent Number:	6691702
Patent Number:	5112367
Patent Number:	5593478
Patent Number:	6651653
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0242

4925464

089*8*

Patent Number: 6698423
Patent Number: 6471744

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)677-1401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8586386733

Email: karen.johanson@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper US LLP

Address Line 1: 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Attn: Karen Johanson

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen Johanson

Total Attachments: 3

source=SeQual IP Release#page1.tif source=SeQual IP Release#page2.tif source=SeQual IP Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0243

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security interest is made as of the <u>Aday</u> day of August 2007 with Endpoint Late-Stage Fund, L.P. ("Lender") in favor of SeQual Technologies Inc. ("Company"), a California corporation with its principal place of business at 11436 Sorrento Valley Road, San Diego, CA 92121.

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Company assigned certain interests in the Patents described on the attached Exhibit A to Lender under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2003, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 1, 2003 at Reel 013897 Frame 0171, and

WHEREAS, the Company assigned certain interests in the Trademarks described on the attached Exhibit B to Lender under a Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2003, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2003 at Reel 2704 Frame 0226, and

WHEREAS, Company has satisfied all its obligations to Lender in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and Lender wishes to reassign all interest that Lender may have in the Patents and U.S. Trademarks;

Agreement

Now Therefore, Lender irrevocably and unconditionally releases its security interest in the Patents and U.S. Trademarks and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Patents and U.S. Trademarks.

Endpoint Late-Stage Fund, L.P.

Its: Lunal Parline

GT\6538754.2 331292-5

> PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0244

EXHIBIT A

Patents

	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
1.	Fluid flow switching valve assembly and system	4925464	5/15/90
2.	Fluid fractionator	5268021	12/07/93
3.	Improved fluid fractionator	5730778	3/24/98
4.	Methods and apparatus to generate liquid ambulatory oxygen from an oxygen concentrator	6681764	1/27/04
5.	Portable oxygen concentration system and method of using the same	6651658	11/25/03
6.	Portable oxygen concentration system and method of using the same	6629525	10/7/03
7.	Oxygen concentrator system and valve structure	5114441	5/19/92
8.	Fluid fractionator	5366541	11/22/94
9.	Methods and apparatus to generate liquid ambulatory oxygen from an oxygen concentrator	5979440	11/9/99
10.	Rotary valve assembly for pressure swing adsorption system	6311719	11/6/01
11.	Rotary valve assembly for pressure swing adsorption system	6457485	10/1/02
12.	Portable oxygen concentration system and method of using the same	6691702	2/17/04
13.	Fluid fractionator	5112367	5/12/92
14.	Fluid fractionator	5593478	1/14/97
15.	Methods and apparatus to generate liquid ambulatory oxygen from an oxygen concentrator	6651653	11/25/03
16.	Methods and apparatus to generate liquid ambulatory oxygen from an oxygen concentrator	6698423	3/2/04
17.	Vacuum-pressure swing absorption fractionator and method of using the same	6471744	10/29/02

GT\6538754.2 331292-5

> PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0245

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date
1.	ATF	74351703	1/25/93
2.	SEQUAL	74667356	4/28/95
3.	INTEGRA	75705252	6/7/99

3

GT\6538754.2 331292-5

RECORDED: 08/28/2007

REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0246